

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Case No. DA 19-0484

---

CLARK FORK COALITION, ROCK CREEK ALLIANCE, EARTHWORKS,  
and MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER,

Petitioners/Appellees,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND  
CONSERVATION and RC RESOURCES, INC.,

Respondents/Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County

Honorable Kathy Seeley Presiding

Cause No. CDV-2018-150

---

APPELLANT MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND  
CONSERVATION'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Brian C. Bramblett  
Danna R. Jackson  
Special Assistant Attorneys General  
Montana Department of Natural  
Resources and Conservation  
1539 Eleventh Avenue  
PO Box 201601  
Helena, MT 59620-1601  
Telephone: (406) 444-6336  
Fax: (406) 444-2684  
bbramblett@mt.gov  
dannajackson@mt.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent/Appellant,  
Dept. of Natural Resources and  
Conservation*

Holly Jo Franz  
Ryan McLane  
Franz & Driscoll, PLLP  
21 N. Last Chance Gulch, Ste. 210  
PO Box 1155  
Helena, MT 59624-1155  
Telephone: (406) 442-0005  
Fax: (406)442-0008  
hollyjo@franzdriscoll.com  
ryan@franzdriscoll.com  
*Attorneys for Respondent/Appellant,  
RC Resources, Inc.*

Katherine K. O'Brien  
Timothy J. Preso  
Earthjustice  
313 East Main Street  
Bozeman, MT 59715  
(406) 586-9699 I Phone  
(406) 586-96951 Fax  
kobrien@earthjustice.org  
tpreso@earthjustice.org  
*Attorneys for Petitioners /Appellees  
Clark Fork Coalition, Rock Creek  
Alliance, Earthworks, and Montana  
Environmental Information Center*

Rachel K. Meredith  
DONEY CROWLEY P.C.  
Diamond Block, Suite 200  
44 West 6th Avenue  
PO Box 1185  
Helena, MT 59624-1185  
(406) 443-2211  
rmeredith@doneylaw.com  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Montana  
Water Resources Association and  
Montana Farm Bureau Federation*

Oliver J. Urick  
HUBBLE LAW FIRM  
PO Box 556  
Stanford, MT 59479  
Stanford Tel: (406) 566-2500  
Lewistown Tel: (406) 538-3181  
Fax: (406) 566-2612  
o\_urick@hubblelandandlaw.com  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Montana  
Stockgrowers Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....11

ARGUMENT .....13

I. The *Final Order*'s conclusion is supported by the plain language of §85-2-311, MCA.....18

    A. Non-degradation regulations for ORW classified sources are not legal demands.....19

    B. Sections 85-2-311(1)(g) and -311(2), MCA, expressly exclude consideration of whether a proposed use is substantially in accordance with non-degradation regulations for impacted ORW classified sources as legal demands.....22

    C. The *Final Order*'s conclusion gives proper effect to the different terms used in §§85-2-311(1)(a)(ii) and -311(1)(b), MCA.....24

II. The legislative history regarding the legal availability and water quality criteria supports the Final Order and DNRC's longstanding interpretation.....26

    A. Case law and the legislative history for Senate Bill 97 establish that the DNRC's interpretation of legal demands is correct.....26

1. Case law regarding unappropriated waters and the conflict between permitting and the adjudication. ....	27
2. The amendments to the MWUA and codification of the term legal availability support the Final Order’s conclusion of law .....	31
B. The legislative history for Senate Bill 280 establishes that the Final Order’s interpretation of §§85-2-311(1)(g) and -311(2), MCA, is correct. ....	36
III. The Final Order is consistent with DNRC’s longstanding interpretation of the term legal availability and administrative rules which are entitled to deference .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Baitis v. Dep’t. of Revenue*

2004 MT 17, 319 Mont. 292, 83 P.3d 1278 .....10

*Bitterroot River Protective Ass'n v. Siebel*

2005 MT 60, 326 Mont. 241, 108 P.3d 518 .....16

*CFC v. DEQ*

2008 MT 407, 347 Mont. 197, 197 P.3d 482 .....2

*CFC v. DEQ*

2012 MT 240, 366 Mont. 427, 288 P.3d 183 .....2

*Clark Fork Coalition v. Tubbs*

2016 MT 229, 384 Mont. 503, 380 P.3d 771 ..... 9, 17, 19

**CASES (Cont'd...)**

*CSKT v. Clinch*

1999 MT 342, 297 Mont. 448, 992 P.2d 244 .....33

*DEQ v. BNSF Ry. Co.*

2010 MT 267, 358 Mont. 368, 246 P.3d 1037 .....9

*Grenz v DNRC*

2011 MT 17, 359 Mont. 154, 248 P.3d 785 .....9, 33

*Hohenlohe v DNRC*

2010 MT 203, 357 Mont. 438, 240 P.3d 628 ..... 21, 38

*Kelly v. Teton Prairie LLC*

2016 MT 179, 19, 384 Mont. 174, 376 P.3d 143 ..... 17, 21

*Knowles v. State ex rel. Lindeen*

2009 MT 415, 353 Mont. 507, 222 P.3d 595 (citations omitted).....11

*Lohmeier v. DNRC*

2008 MT 307, 346 Mont. 23, 192 P.3d 1137 (citation omitted) ..... 10, 42

*Lyman Creek, LLC v. Bozeman*

2019 MT 243, 397 Mont. 365, 450 P.3d 365 .....17

*Matter of Beneficial Water Use Permit Nos. 66459-76L, Ciotti:*

*64988-G76L, Starner*

278 Mont. 50, 923 P.2d 1073 (1996) (*Ciotti I*) ..... 12, 30, 31, 33, 36, 40

*MEIC, et al. v. DEQ*

2019 MT 213, 397 Mont. 161, \_\_\_ P.3d \_\_\_\_ ..... 10, 11

**CASES (Cont'd...)**

*Montana Power Co. v. Carey*

211 Mont. 91, 685 P.2d 336, 340 (1984)..... 14, 17, 27, 28, 33, 39

*Montana Power Co. v. PSC*

2001 MT 102, 305 Mont. 360, 26 P.3d 91 .....10

*Montana Trout Unlimited v DNRC*

2006 MT 72, 331 Mont. 483, 133 P.3d 224 ..... 9, 17, 24

*Murray v Tingley*

20 Mont. 260, 50 P. 723 (1897).....14

*Oster v. Valley County*

2006 MT 180, 333 Mont. 76, 140 P3d 1079 ..... 9, 24, 26

*Rock Creek Alliance v US Forest Service*

390 F. Supp.2d 993 (D. Mont. 2005) .....2

*United States, et al. v DNRC, et al.*

Montana First Judicial District Court, DV No. 50612,  
*Opinion and Order* (June 15, 1987) (“*Don Brown*”) ..... 29, 30, 31, 33, 36

**DNRC ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS**

Matter of Application for Beneficial Use Permit No. 60662-76G by Hadley

..... 21, 25, 27, 42

Matter of Application for Beneficial Water Use Permit 68695-s76G, By Carlson,

*Proposal for Decision* (Adopted by Final Order October 18, 1989) .....42

**DNRC ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS (Cont'd...)**

Matter of Application for Beneficial Water Use Permit Number 76LJ-11583100  
by Weidling, *Proposal for Decision* (2002) (adopted by DNRC Final Order  
(2003).....41

Matter of the Application for Beneficial Water Use Permit Nos. 41H 30012025  
and 41H 30013629 by Utility Solutions LLC, *Proposal for Decision*  
(2006).....41

**MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED & MONTANA SESSION LAWS**

§1-2-101, MCA.....9

§1-2-102, MCA.....9, 38

§1-2-106, MCA.....9

§2-4-704, MCA.....8

§2-4-704(2), MCA .....8

§75-5-103(13), MCA .....23

§75-5-103(25), MCA .....4

§75-5-301(1), MCA .....22

§75-5-303, MCA.....37

§85-1-101(4), MCA .....17

§85-1-101(5), MCA .....38

§85-2-101(2), MCA .....17

**MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED & MONTANA SESSION LAWS**  
**(Cont'd...)**

§85-2-301, *et seq.*, MCA.....1, 16

§85-2-301, MCA.....16

§85-2-302, MCA.....16

§85-2-308, MCA.....5

§85-2-309, MCA.....5

§85-2-311, MCA..... 16,18

§85-2-311(1), MCA ..... 16, 33

§85-2-311(1)(a)(ii), MCA..... 1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 11, 13, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25, 38, 42, 43

§85-2-311(1)(b), MCA..... 24, 25, 35

§85-2-311(1)(a), (b), and (e), MCA (1995).....30

§85-2-311(1)(e), MCA.....4

§85-2-311(1)(g), MCA..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 13, 22, 23, 24, 36, 39

§85-2-311(2), MCA ..... 6, 7, 11, 13, 22, 23, 24, 25, 36, 39

§85-2-311(3), MCA .....39

§85-2-311(4), MCA ..... 39



**MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED & MONTANA SESSION LAWS**  
**(Cont'd...)**

§85-2-312, MCA.....28

§85-2-313, MCA..... 34, 35

§85-2-316, MCA.....20

§85-2-316(4), MCA .....28

§85-2-319(2), MCA .....23

§85-2-401 *et seq.*, MCA.....16

§85-2-402(4), MCA .....39

§85-2-402(6), MCA .....39

§85-2-408, MCA..... 20, 21, 38

§85-2-506, MCA.....23

§85-20-1401(Art. IV-A), MCA .....20

Title 85, Ch. 20, MCA .....38

1973 Mont. Laws Ch. 452, §21.....40

**MONTANA CONSTITUTION**

Art. IX, §3, Mont. Const.....15

**MONTANA 53<sup>RD</sup> LEGISLATIVE SESSION - 1993**

1993 Mont. Laws. Ch. 460.....37

*Report of the Water Policy Committee to the 53<sup>rd</sup> Legislature of the State of  
Montana (December 1992).....37*

1992 Water Plan..... 37, 38

*Hearing Minutes SB 280 53<sup>rd</sup> Leg. Sess., House Nat. Resources, Proposed  
Amendments (March 24, 1993).....37*

*House Standing Committee Report SB 280 Amendments, 53<sup>rd</sup> Leg. Sess., House  
Standing Committee (March 29, 1993).....37*

Senate Bill 280 ..... 12, 26, 36, 37, 38

**MONTANA 55<sup>TH</sup> LEGISLATIVE SESSION - 1997**

1997 Mont. Law Ch. 497 .....31

1997 Mont. Law Ch. 497, Sec. 1 .....35

1997 Mont. Law Ch. 497, Sec. 7 .....34

1997 Mont. Law Ch. 497, Sec. 8 .....35

*Hearing Minutes SB 97, S. Committee Nat. Resources, 55<sup>th</sup> Leg. Sess.,  
(January 17, 1997) ..... 31, 32, 33*

Senate Bill 97 ..... 31, 34, 35, 38

**ADMINISTRATIVE RULES OF MONTANA**

ARM 17.30.606-629 .....23

ARM 17.30.650-658 .....23

ARM 17.30.702(8).....23

ARM 17.30.705.....23

ARM 17.30.617.....4

ARM 17.30.715(1)(a) .....22

ARM 36.12.1702.....40

ARM 36.12.1704.....40

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

*Montana Water Law Handbook*, Ted Doney  
(State Bar of Montana 1981) ..... 13, 16

*Montana Water Law*, Albert Stone  
(State Bar of Montana 1994) ..... 15, 16
